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Florida's Warmest Welcome City of Pompano Beach, Florida
100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 | p:954-786-4670 | f: 954-786-4677

Department of Development Services
Robin M. Bird, Development Services Director
Building Inspections Division

RECERTIFICATION OF 40 YEAR OR OLDER BUILDING
January 26, 2017

Pompano Beach Club North Association, Inc.
101 Briny Avenue Office
Pompano Beach, FL 33062

RE: Property Address: 101 Briny Avenue  Year Built: 1975 Application No.: 16-5384
To Whom It May Concern:

The City of Pompano Beach Building Inspections Division received the Notice of
Required Building Safety Inspection Report submitted by you regarding the 40 year old
building on the property referenced above. According to the inspection reports prepared
by your Architect/Engineer, Thomas Cheever, P.E., of Florida Technical, Inc. on or
about October 25, 2016, the building on the above referenced property is structurally
and electrically safe for continued occupancy.

Based upon the submittal of these reports, Recertification is QRANTED for the above
listed property address. This Recertification expires ten (10) years from the date of the
fortieth anniversary of the building and must be renewed every subsequent ten (10)

year anniversary. At that time, a new Recertification Report must be submitted to the
Building Official.

Although this Recertification allows continued occupancy of the building, issuance of
this letter does not preclude the Building Official from carrying out his responsibilities
under Florida Building Code Chapter 1 Section 110.16 of Broward County
Administrative Provisions. Further, issuance of this Recertification should not be

construed directly, or indirectly, as a guarantee of the safety of any portion of the
structure.

If additional information is required about this matter please contact Joyce Grant at 954
545-7772. Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

Cordially,

Miguef Ntnez
Building Official
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Florida Technical, Inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS TAMPA - KEY WEST
October 25, 2016
City of Pompano Beach -
Building Inspections Division
100 West Atlantic Blvd.

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060

Re: POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH
101 BRINY AVENUE
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33062

Dear sir:

Following an inspection on September 7, 2016, of the high rise structure
referenced above and a thorough review of available maintenance records, I have
completed the 40 Year Inspection.

The completed 40 Year Inspection Form is attached for your consideration.

Therefore, is my professional engineering opinion the existing residential
structure referenced above, as inspected on September 7,2016, can be safely
occupied without concern of structural failure. I observed no structural, electrical

nor life safety issue requiring repair or remediation.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call.
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Attachment , L ENG\“ W

114 W. Davis Blvd., Tampa, FL 33606 * 813-765-0264 * 813-699-8323 (Fax) * TCHEEVER@TAMPABAY.RR.COM



Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals Policy # 05- 05 Effective: 01/01/06__

Building Safety Inspection Report Form  Amended 03/15/12
STRUCTURAL

Building Information

Building / Structure address POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH, 101 BRINY AVE, POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062
Legal description

Folio # of Building /Structure ~ 494306CH

Owner's name POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC.

Owner's mailing address _101 BRINY AVENUE - OFFICE
Building Code Occupancy Classification R-2 In accordance with Building Code Edition FBC - 2014 5TH EDITION

Type of Construction 1A In sccordance with Building Code Ediion _FBC - 2014 STH EDITION
Size ( Square foolage ) 384,000 SQ.FT.

Number of Stories 28

Inspection Firm

Inspection Firm or Individual FLORIDA TECHNICAL, INC.

Address 114 WEST DAVIS BLV A

Phone 813-251-5948 - OFF; 8]3-765-0264 - CELL

Inspection Commencement Date 09/07 12016 Inspection Completion Date _10/25 R016
Inspection made by THOMAS E. CHEEVER, P.E.

In accordance with Section 110.15 of the Broward County Administrative provisions of the Florida
Building Code and the Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals Policy # 05-05 the required safety
i tion has been leted

XK No Repairs required

O Repairs are required as outlined in the attached inspection report.

Licensed Professional \ g Y] l'l’:’.”
Engineer / Architect THOMAS E. CHEEVER, P.E. @V\\% ‘!‘!9!6_8 ////// @
License # P.E. 36054 Y L’C‘(:c.: 0//’
4, %82 o
. . T . mm=
" ] am qualified to practice in the disciplin % M ﬂ
:';‘b § —
0 ~ z
Signature and Date / & \\\\ 7
As a routine matter, and in order to avold possible misunderstanding, nothing in this Ins, Q \ed Minimum r/
bhbtdrtédd or warrantee for

Inspection Guideline and our Non-Deslruclive Observations, should be construed directly, or indirectly;
any portions of the structure. To the best of my knowledge and ability, this report an pp of the present
condition of the struclure, based upon careful evaluaion of observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possible.

5.88 06/06/2012



Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals- Policy # 05-05 Effective: 01/01/06

VI. Wood Framing: NO'T APPLICABLL

A. Describe floor system

B. Note condition connector or stress

C. Note rotting or termite damage

D. Note alignment problems

E. Note beating deficiencies

F. Note any significant damage that might affect safety and stability of building structure.
VII. Exterior Finishes / Note an ctural deficiencies in the foliowin

Al Stucco SMOOTI SAND FINISH, GOOD CONDITION
Veneer
Soffits

Ceiling
Other

m Yy o w

12 04-13-2009



Browawd Couny Baged of Rales and Appeale- Policy # 0515 Effcive: 01/61/0¢

B. Floo: sysiem(s):
1 Describe (type of system framing, marerdal, conditon) CONCRETE SLAB

2, Heavy equipmeat and conditions of supposc  NONI

C. Inspeciion - note exposed aseas available for: inspeciion, and where it was found
necessary o open ceilings, eic. for inspecton of typical framing members.
ML Sieel Framie Svatems; NOT APPLICABLE
A, Description
B.  Exposed Steel - dsscribe condition of paint & degres of cormosion.
C. Concrete or other fireproofing - note any cracling or spalling, and note where 2ny

covering was semoved for inspection.

D. Elevator sheaves besms & connecdons, and machine foor beams - note
Condition.

IV, Conerete Framing Sysictng:
Full descripdon of structueal system.  POLYSPANSPAN PONT TENSION SEAR

B. Cracking:

i Not significant. N
2. Locadon and descripion of mermbers affecred and type cracking.
C. Genaral condition. GOOD

D, Rebar corrosion

1. None visible
2. Minor

3. Significzn - structural repairs required (descube)

V. Windowas

A Type (Wood, sieel, afuminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casemnent, awning,
pivoted, fixsd, othsr)  ALLMINUM

B. Anchorage - type & condition of fasveners and lecchzs, |1 \D SHIELD, COOD

C. Sealants - type & condidon of petimeter sealants Sar mullions. [ AN, COOD

D.  Interor seals - type & condidon at operzhle vens, NOT ORSERVED

E. Geneial condidon, (OOD




Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals- Policy # 05-05 Effective: 01/01/06

MINIMUM INSPECTION GUIDELINES
FOR BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

STRUCTURAL
I. Masonty Walls
A. General Description ~ GOOD CONDITION, RESTORATION COMPLETED 2012
1 Concrete masonry units NOT APPLICABLE
2, Clay tile or terra cotta units NOT APPLICABLE
3. Reinforced conctete tie columns  GOOD
4. Reinforced concrete tie beams GOOCD
5. Lintels GOOD
6. Other type bond beams GOOD

B. Cracks: Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely discernible; FINE if less than 1 mm in
Width: MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm in width; WIDE if over 2 mm

1. Location - note beains, columns, othet
2. Description NONE NOTED
C. Spalling:

1 Location - note beams, columns, other ~ NONE NOTED

2. Description

D. Rebar cortosion
1. None visible XX
2, Minor

3. Significant - structural repairs required (describe)

IT. Floot and Roof Systems: BUILDING RE-ROOFED 2015

A, Roof:
1. Describe type of framing sysiem (flat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition
Jpeet Ro&:,ywo( o slope, P fing, typ )
2., Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy
equipment and condition of supports.
SUPPORTS PROPERLY FLASHED

Note types of drains and scuppers and condition.

SCUPPERS ADEQUATE, GOOD CONDITION
10 04-13-2009

(&5



Florida Technical, Inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS TAMPA - KEY WEST

October 25,2016

City of Pompano Beach -
Building Inspections Division

100 West Atlantic Blvd.

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060

Re: POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH
101 BRINY AVENUE
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33062

Dear sir:

Following an inspection on September 7, 2016, of the high rise structure
referenced above and a thorough review of available maintenance records, 1 have
completed the 40 Year Inspection.

The completed 40 Year Inspection Form is attached for your consideration.
Therefore, is my professional engineering opinion the existing residential

structure referenced above, as inspected on September 7, 2016, can be safely
occupied without concern of structural failure. I observed no structural, electrical

nor life safety issue requiring repair or remediation.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call.

PHO%?S n%gEEVER; rs V> 2 '/6

.
-------

Attachment 7 o \\\\

114 W. Davis Blvd., Tampa, FL 33606 * 813-765-0264 * 813-699-8323 (Fax) * TCHEEVER@TAMPABAY.RR.COM




Beowasd Covaty Board of Rul:s and Appeals- Policy 72 05-05 Effecqive: 01/03/06

MINIMUM INSPECTION GUIDELINES FOR
BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION
ELECTRICAL

L Electical Service:
A. Size, Amperage, Voltage: 2000 VAP TFIRGL PHASE 277/450 VOLI
B. Phase:  IFIREL
C. Condition: Code Compliant ( Y Requites Repair ()

D. Commenis: WHHLL M UNT 4 iNF O, ORG AMIZED ANL CLEAN ELECIRIC RO

I CF A i K
A. Clearances: Code Complini (V) Requires Repair ()

B. Comments:

[1V8 Switchboards /Meter/Motos Contiol Centers: Code Compliant ( VY Requires Repair ()

Comments:

IV.  Guounding:
A. Service Code Compliant ( Y Requites Repair ()
B. Equipment Code Compliant (*3) Requires Repaiz ()
C. Coraments:

V. Conduciors: Code Compliant ( %*) Requives Repair ()
Commenis:

VI.  Auxiliasy Gueters/ Witeways/ Busways:
Code Compliant ( %) Requites Repair ()

A. Locaticn:
B. Comments:

VII. lectrical Panels;

A. Location Code Compliant ( \) Requites Repair ()

Code Complisat (\\ ) Requires Repair ()
Code Compliant ( \\) Requires Repair ( )

B. Clearance
C. Identification

D. Commeais:

VIII. Disconmects:

A. Location Code Compliant (%) Requires Repair ()

B. Clearance Code Compliant (X3) Requires Repair ()
C. Identfication Code Compliant ( \+) Requires Repair ()

D. Comments:

14 04-13-2002



Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals Policy # 05- 05 Effective: 01/01/06

Building Safety Inspection Report Form  Amended 03/15/12

ELECTRICAL

Building Information

Building / Structure address POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH, 101 BRINY AVE, POMPANO

Legal description
Folio Number of Building /Structure 494306CH

Owner's name POMPANO BEACH CLUB NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC.

Owner’s mailing address 101 BRINY AVE - OFFICE, POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Building Code Occupancy Classification __R-2 In accordance with Building Code Edition FBC 2014, 5STH EDITION
In accordance with Building Code Edition FBC 2014, STH EDITION

Type of Construction 1A
Electrical Installation In accordance with National Electrical Code Edition
Size (Square footage) 384,000 SQ.FT.
Number of Stories 28
Inspection Firm
Inspection Firm or Individual FLORIDA TECHNICAL, INC,
Address 114 WEST DAVIS BLVD. TAMPA, FL_33606
Telephone Number 813-251-5948 - OFF; 813-765-0264 - CELL
Inspection Commencement Date 09 /07 /016 Inspection Completion Date 10 /25 /2016
Inspection made by _ THOMASE. CHEEVER, P.E.
In d with Section 110.15 of the Broward County Administrative provisions of the Florida

Building Code and the Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals Policy # 05-05 the required safety
inspection has been completed.

KK No Repairs required
O Repairs are required as outlined in the attached inspection report. \“\\Hl Ly, ” ...........
N\ x THOK, ,
Licensed Professional \\\\ >, _,,- ----- 4 // |“> _
Engineer / Architect THOMAS E. CHEEVER, P.E S
——4'———'——'—¥Q\ O
License # P.E. 36054 S 0
* I am qualified to practice j ,-.. m hereby '%nﬂé%;%g\ —
( — — /’ . % Po) m
ol AN - —
Signature and Date 2,7 Z
As a routine matter, and In order to avoid possible misunderstanding, nothing in this Inspection R{“Mnmq ﬁl;mnu,n r———

or warrantee

Inspection Guideline and our Non-Destructive Observations, should be construed directly, orlnmmcﬂy as
| of the present

for any portions of the structure. To the best of my lnowledge and ability, this report rep ppral
condition of the structure, based upon careful evaluation of observed conditions, lo the extent rausonahly possible.

} 5908 06/06/2012



Beosracd County Bosad of Rules and Appesls- Policy # 05-05

IX.  Branch Circuits:

A. Identificaton
B. Commeants:

Conduit/Racevays:
Comments:

Low Voltage Wising Methoda

Comments:

X.

iomn:
A, Building Egress
B. Emergency
C. Exit Signs
D. Comments:

XII.

WLLE NN YINGD 6

Fire Alarm System:

VRN Y \(]—M (DY

XTI,
Comments: {11!

XTIV, Smeke Detectors:

Commenis: :

A. Emeigency

B. Standby/Optional
C. Comments: 301§\ N \|| RAL €
/iging;

XVI. Siig

Commentis: 3

LIV, Swimming Pool/Spa Wikiag:

Commenis:
XXV. Witing to Mechanical Equipmemnt:
Comimenis:

XOUVI. Geneal Additional Comme

BT

als:

Pl

Efieciive: 01/61/06

Code Compliant (%) Requites Repair ()

0} ﬁpdq@empltmt(\\ Requires Repair ()
1}" ol ,',j,vf- &1y s

)

ihi Cbde Comphmt( N Requ;rea Xepaie ()
Chds Cotopliaie( %) Requires Repair ()
Code Compliant (¥.5) Requires Repair ()
ALEAUNG BLATNTENANCE

u"*,h,; ol

Code Comphanr( S| Reqmres Repair (

ARLELS
)

.:rf'm Uhr TORS L EGRADED

)

[ l \J
"wiCode Gomplidnt|( \1) ' Requires Repait (

S A,

g ¢ aEg

)
)

- Lode Coimpliant(, |1
“Codé Cormpliant ()

\nl \II l\\“’!\

RcczuLes Repair (
Requ_Le., Repair (

& Code \.:OIHP.LJQ[ (X quu_reo Repair ()
a :.l'.i.;. 2 “_‘:' !
.. Code C(_)mp].igm( v ) Requires Repair ()
R O SR ;
_ Code ng\pl.iant (.3%) Requires Repair ()

v FEE L VRN D RS0 TS ADDRESST L
LRy NODEFERREND TUVNT LN AR O OBS) R\f.ll

04-13-2009
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